Due to the fact that the Bank enters into derivatives transactions
in order to hedge the interest rate risk for the entire credit-sensitive
part of the balance sheet, the stress tests are not performed separately
for trading and investment portfolios but on an aggregated basis.
The standard stress scenario corresponds to a parallel shift in the
yield curve by 200 basic points for major currencies (CZK, EUR, USD),
and the main alternative scenario (money market stress test)

Kapitola

corresponds to a parallel shift in the short tail of the yield curve for
major currencies (CZK, EUR, USD), with a maturity of up to 2 years,
by 250 basic points. The following table shows the impact of a parallel
shift of the yield curve on the Bank’s profit. The Bank uses the euro
as the basic currency for stress testing. The values as at year ends

and maximum and minimum values are translated to CZK by CNB FX
rate as at 31 December of the particular year (2010: 25.06 CZK/EUR;
2009: 26.465 CZK/EUR). Average values are translated to CZK by
average value of daily FX rates for the particular year (average 2010:
25.2878 CZK/EUR; average 2009: 26.445 CZK/EUR):

UniCredit Bank • 2010 Annual Report 53

Basic stress test MM stress test
MCZK –200 bp +200 bp +250 bp
Value as at 31 December 2010 (143) 66 (182)
Average for the year (157) 127 (128)
Maximum value 113 411 19
Minimum value (422) (172) (276)

Value as at 31 December 2009 (92) 34 (160)
Average for the year (41) 9 (65)
Maximum value 202 176 38
Minimum value (234) (242) (245)

The following table includes interest rate sensitivity of the Bank’s assets and liabilities as well as effective interest rates (EIR):

% Up to 1-3 3 m. 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 Over Unspe-
MCZK EIR 1 month months to 1 year years years years years 5 years cified Total
As at 31 December 2010
Cash in hand and balances
with central banks – 989 – – – – – – – 1,864 2,853
Financial assets held for
trading 3.44 227 1,981 8,646 – – – – – 4,006 14,860
Receivables from banks 0.98 28,845 2,027 2,473 3 – – – – – 33,348
Receivables from clients 3.70 40,315 80,812 16,884 12,521 9,827 4,885 2,279 4,547 – 172,070
Financial investments 4.16 1,024 5,321 34,155 – – – – – 2,019 42,519